[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\000.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\001.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\002.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\003.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\004.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\005.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\006.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\007.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\008.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\009.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\010.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\011.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\012.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\013.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\014.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\015.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\016.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\017.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\018.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\019.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\020.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\021.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\022.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\023.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\024.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\025.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\026.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\027.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\028.jpg]
[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\029.jpg]

[image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\030.jpg]



[bookmark: _GoBack][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\031.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\032.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\033.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\034.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\035.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\036.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\037.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\038.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\039.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\040.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\041.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\042.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\043.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\044.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\045.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\046.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\047.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\048.jpg][image: G:\Работа\Ичтен\747_818\049.jpg]
image6.jpeg
1 /Fig.9 P /Fig.10

A HIDC+27 R IR 22§t BT O BT
- BERT R R LR R, R L KAFIHT.
RO,

Please use DCX27 or equivalent needle size.

Loosen Screw@and remove the old needie.

Insert the needle which long groove faces you and push it up deep into the needle hole until it
stops and tighten Screw @.

LR B2 @a R TF A S g s, WARRH R ek, B2 Ml

TREET5 AR i 2 DR 2 O MRS Bh 77 1 RS Aebpdesle,  BE 2 MIVRER, o R Lol
EWRED.

TE: 2 MA@ R T FEALRI2B b I 11, 3595 IS EZIRI2EL FRE, ATdAT
ik E1:0.7.

The differential feed ratio is the ratio of movements between Main Feed Dog and Differential feed
dog, when the movement of ain feed dog is biffer than differential feed dog, the fabric be stretched
in sewing . Othereise the fabric be shrinked.

Loosen Nut Dthen rurn screw @in clockwise for stretching the fabric, and in reverse direction for
shrinking the fabric then tighten Nut® .

Note: When the furface of adjusting level @ be sct at the scale @the deffercntiat feed ratio is 1:1, and
if it be set over the scale its ratio can be adjustable up to 1:07.

] f/Scale 112131415
3

FahiE 1:13] - |1:0.7(1:0.91:1.1]1:1.3 /

B 15 107) 10 1417|122

Differen-

dial Feed | 13 | 111 [1:15] 1:2 [1225] 1:3

ratio 14 [1:1.1]1:1.6]1:2.3]1:2.8] 1:3.3 —





image7.jpeg
—. #FERZ B2
“igh RIFER AR, E RO E
W ULAE B ) F R Z M, bR

HLE H9.5-9.7mm (B FLHLIE 41108 \ RN
-11.0mm), XX gt IR 77 4 G0 g UL 77 AN
I AG0.3-03mm, U4 £ T-HRE8E °
% 1.2mm,

b . A9597

E{?’Aﬁ‘ﬁ]li*?@ﬁ@ﬁﬁﬁuifﬁ High Lift 10.8-11 P/ Fig.12
e, e MR AL
R, ST Ok B 42 @ LR 4

BB BB AT, BeARET PR R IR SRR R R B R R O

1. Needle and Needle Plate Fig.12

‘When the Needle moves to the highest position, the distance between needle point (left needle if
two needle) and needle plate is 9.5-9.7mm for standard lift machine or 10.8-11.0mm for high lift ma-
chine, Each needle must centers in each needle slot of Nedle plate. The right needle musted ahead ab-
out 0.2-0.3mm than left needle. And the distance between the needle point (right needle if two needle)
to needle slot of Needle Plate or presser foot is 1.2mm.

Slightly loosen Screw @D of Needle Drive Crank.  Rotate the pulley to check if needle center in
each needle slot of needle plate. or you may lossen screw @and adjust needle holder.

Rotate the pulley for removing the needle to the highest position, tap the Needle Holder guide
until the correct needle height is obtained. Tighten screw @ .

=, tasSHzxR BG

X BB R AR, AR T AL &4.5-5.0mm, AR LR S A
RIBEERS.5-6.0mm.

2. Upper Looper (Spreader) and Needle Fig.13

When the Upper (spreader) moves to the extremely left, the distance between the point of looper
{spreader) and center line of needle is 4.5-5.0, for 1 needle (spreader) to center line of left needle is
5.5-6.0mm for 2 ncedle machine.

P /Fig.13





image8.jpeg
=, TAtSHZXFE B4, 15

M T AE B B, WE RS
£ ORUEHIRT LA 5t ) Z B Ads i RepL A
3.4-32mm i FEML S 3.0-3.2mm,

RENESE R IBVE OIS S IRV YA PR 3
IR, 15 A2 B A 0-0.0 5mm.

W, LAast5TAZXE Al6

Ml PR SN, Bk
TRIT, AR AT, HRIBA AUA0.5mm
BB A0.2mm,

BRI TR A, EHSATSEB.E
BRA0.1-0.2mm,

. #1584thzxs AU

M N R L (BUERRY L JCE 1 A

R T s ol Tig 14
MEFER] LA AL RS RB 2 ] 5 A §
0.1-0.2mm. 4
A FERHEHZER  EIS b-%———‘(
Y S B A A R A L o
25 BiE2. Smm. Pl /Fig.15

3. Lower Looper and Needlc Fig.14 15

When the lower looper moves to the extremely left, the distance between looper point and center
Jine of needle (left needle if 2 needle) is 3.4-3..6mm for high lift machine. When the lower looper
moves to the center line of needle (left needle if 2 necdle) the gap between needle and looper is 0-0.05mm.
4. Upper Looper and Lower Lopper Fig.16

When the Upper and Lower Looper is crossed.

5. Needle and eedle Guard Fig.17

‘When the Lower Looper point is opposite the center line of Needle (left needle if 2 needle), the
gap between Needle and rear Needle Guard A is 0mm. When Needle moves to the lowest position, the
gap between Needle and front Needle guard B if 0.15-0.2mm.

6. Chain Looper and eedle Fig.18

The Chain Looper must be fixed into the lowest position of is holder and when the Chain Looper
moves the the extremely lett, the distance between the looper point and center line of needle is 2.5mm.

0.0

A
A E g
05 0.15-0.20
B y
£l

0.2 ‘l”v‘f
7 - Needle m
B

3
\A§

l /Fig.16 P /Fig.17 P /Fig.18

=




image9.jpeg
#PEHERE / Problem settlement :

JEE /REASON

bor: ¥4 CORkECT

I HRRER L EHE, Rwim &g
20 BRI R 2, EREGTR AR 5

NI % L) 3. T EF

4, W5 R Z R BB 4. FENER FHZ R FR

5. fHLathe e RHR 5. WEAHLHERR

6. FFRAEHRBE R IEIA 6. EHREPEEL, SOHEM

1. Needle installed wrong

2. Wrong ncedle size

3. Needle is bended.

4. Wrong relation with Needle Guard.
5.Wrong relation with looer.

6. Needle does not center the ncedle
slot of Needle Plate or Presser Foot.

1. Reset necdle correctly.

2. Use properly needle for tabric and thread.
3. Replace new needle.

4. Readjust Needle guard.

5. Readjust looper.

6. Readjust the Needle Plate and Presser Foot.

JRE /REASON

I &REARAR

. AR L E LA
. SRERHNIR
PEEk e J) K

(2)B HR R
8, Pk T
9. BEARZ KR
100 g, @it A SRR T

1. Inferior quality of thread.

2. Thread thicker than Needle hole.

3. Wrong threading.

4. Thread tension is too strong.

5. Needle installed wrong.

6. Thread Stand installed wrong.

7. Over heat of Needle 1.No silicon oil
2 Wrong setting of Needle Guard.

8. Thread Disc or Guide is burred.

9. Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

10. Needle, Looper ncedle Plate and guide

is burred.

-

4% /CORRECT
Vo SO 2
PRI 3 in= 0
i A 2 4%
4, Eati il
5. mHFEFE
6. MHTRALRMEAMEE AW
7. (1) Znih
(2)TR 4 S0
8. N Ah i st
9. WS K F
10, ML T Ll

1. Use good quality thread.
2. Use proper Needle for fabric and thread.
3. Rethreading correctly.
4. Readjust thread tension nut.
5. Reset needle correcly.
6. Reset thread stand for threading smoothly.
7. (1) Fill in Silicone oil.
(2) Readjust Needle Guard.
8. Grind off polish or replace new one.
9. Readjust Needle and Looper.
10. grind off, polish or replace new one.





image10.jpeg
JEE /REASON

I #Lat e RRGR

LEERiR

HRRERR

Pes R Rk 8

L F R T

A

T T R IR

1.Wrong relation of Needle and Looper.

2. Wrong threading.

3. Needle installed wrong.

4. Inadequate thread tension or tension
too strong.

5. Looper point is damaged.

6. Needle is bended.

7. Wrong installed Needle Guard.

NO s e W

¥1% /CORRECT
L Al 5aHKER

2. B

3, MHIEREL

4 RIEPEERIRE

5. HRTIIHA

6. BT

7. THOERELE)T

1. Readjust Needle and Looper.
2. Rethreading correctly.

3. reset Needle corrcetly.

4. Readjust Thread Tension Nut.

5. Replace new one.
6. Replace new one.
7. Readjust Needle guard.

5 & /REASON
FRERHIR
&k
BRI A EDR
ek LT
L AR

. Wrong threading
. Thread is thicker than Needle
hole.

3. Tension Disc do not press thread
properly.

4. Needle thread is not lubricated.

5. Wrong setting of Needle and

Loopers.

[ RV R T

3% /CORRECT
&
NESUE N Pd s 220

L B IR R
YL

. BRERER

. Rethreading correctly.

. Use proper Needle.

e

w

. Reset Tension Disc properly.

. Fill silicon oil.
. Readjust needle and loopers,

[ZFS

JE & /REASON
TR
AR
I TV RR
NBAARES (1)) (2))8
Jug=cEik:: il
HRZH
DoRHL AR
FEEE 0 R SRECA

R

%% /CORRECT

. R ER S

R AERERET AW
BEHLHT I

(DWHEINEMAE (BRI
WHH e

Bl

TR A o

TR B A

L




image11.jpeg
1. Wrong threading,
2. Thread stand installed wrong.
3. Lower Knife installed wrong.
4. Knives do not trim neatly,

(1) Knives installed wrong.

(2) Dull lower knife.
5. Thread Disc or Guide in burred.
6. Needle point is damaged.
7. Inadequate heigh of feed dogs.
8. Inadequate thread tension.

1. Rethreading correctly.
2. Reset Threadt for threading smoothly.
3. readjust lower knife.
4. Correct as follow:
(1) Readjust Knives.
(2) Sharpen or replace new knives.
5. Grind off, Polish or replace new one.
6. Replace new Needle.
7. readjust feed dogs.
8. Readjust Thread tension nut,

EE/REASON

FEERIR IR

HELE AR B kg
AR R
TN

. AR ACA
A
LT AR

P A T

1. Thread tension is too strong,

2. Tnadequate pressure of presse lool.
3, Tnadequate height of feed dogs.

4. Knives do not trim neatly.

5. Differential feed is not matched.
6. Needle is too thick.

7. Seam width is too narrow against
the chainoff finger of Needle plate.

1% /CORRECT

1, BHEPLMT
MK R

N L3-S R 4

L BRI e

L RS Skt

HE TR

L U R T B

1. Readjust thread tension nat.

2. Readjust Presser foot pressure.

3. Readjust feed dogs.

4. Readjust knives or sharpen knives,

5. Readjust differential feed ratio.

6. Use praper Needle for fabric and thread.

7. Rendjust seam width or replace chain off
finger.

PR NV SN

JRE /REASON
MR RRHIR
AR AR IE BT IR A Y
VB R RTR
FLRGR
iz LI N FN ]
st 2 KA
. HHERREREL
« PR LML
Presser foot installed wrong.
Tnadequate timing ol looper thread cam.
Double chain looper installed wrong.
‘Wrong threading.
Inadequate or too strong thread tension.
Wrong relation of Needle and looper.
Needle Plate Thread Disc or Presser foot
is burred.
Thread tension disk is rough.

N N

R O

sd

3$k /CORRECT

E AT S

AR 44 0 i
OB IE e 3

EE Y Rk

L S B2 XFR
AT AT R
loZerri g i)

1. Reset presser foot correctly.
2. Readjust Looper thread Cam.
3. Reset Double chain looper correctly.
4. Rethreading correcty.

5. Readjust Thread tension nut.
6. Readjust Needle and looper .

7. Grind off, polish or replace new one.
8. Polish thread tension disk.

20O B LN —

- 10-




image12.jpeg
—. MRS / Frame assemblies

BSR4 g Nome ¥ 4 Amt Reg
Ref.No| Part No. 3k | 44k | S5k

1 MI-1A Bl machine frame L 1 1
2 Mi-2 HekHTE needle thread cover plate 1 1 1
3 Mi-3A 1% upper oncde cover 1 1 1
4 MI-4A R upper oncde cover pad 1 1 1
s MI5A FREH lather shell upper knot 1 1 1
6 Ml-6 AT needle plate L 1 1
7 Ml1-7 Bk upper washer 1 1 1
8 M-8 M oil tube ! 1 1
9 ML-9 AR rear oil adhesive case i 1 i
10 | Mi-10 il oil seal 1 1 1
11 ML-11 SRR rear cover i 1 i
12| MLI12 Ja i R rear cover oil seal 1 1 1
13 MI-13 A oil seal 1 1 1
14| Mil4 i cover 1 1 i
15 | MI15 B oil sear washer 1 1 L
16 MI-16 HHRE cover washer 1 1 1
17| ML-17 o rivet 4 4 4
18 | MI-18A | LU machine modle plate 1 1 i
19 M1-19 B model tube 1 1 !
20 | M120 [ pin 2 2 2
21 MI-21 I oil screen 1 1 1
22 M1-22 & snap ring 1 1 1
23 MI1-23 1 oil seal [ | 1 1
24 Mi-24 A 11 oil seal | 1 1
25| MI-25 T begin pin 4 4 4
26 | ML26 HiR I trade mark plste 1 [ 1
27 MI1-28 bR mard plate 1 1 1
28 | ML29 RN oil amount adjusting pin i 1 1
i 5064 FIEERIRE screw 4 4 4
2 3065 ZERMET screw 3 3 3
3 5054 FHHEREERET needle bar asm screw 2 2 2
4 S061 AT RESR SR T needle lind set screw 1 | 1
s 5009 FHAFER PRI L needle thread cover plate top silk 1 1 1
6 8071 FHATRUSEP IR BE]  needle thread cover plate set screw 1 1 1
7 S041 J e VARl main cover bearing regulate screw 1 1 1
8 NO3 Fo T matu cover bearing regulate nut 1 1 1
9 5032 S tear cover plate 11 | u
10 $036 ARG lower cover plate 2 2 2
11 5081 A TR RST oil pan join screw 4 4 4
12 wid4 Mg E washer 4 4 4
13 w03 b PR elasticity washer 4 4 4
14 | s080 TRERNA SR nexagon socker screw 4 4 4
15 S044 Ll screw 1 1 1
16 5065 L) serew 1 ! 1

— 11 -





image13.jpeg




image14.jpeg
&84y / Cloth plate assemblies

B 5| FHHS) 4 # Name # & Amt. Req.
Ref.No{ Part No. 3 4 5
1 M2-1 BHGAN cloth plate 1 1 1
SM2-1 FHEAN cloth plate 1] 0 0
2 M2-2 HpE washer L 1 1
3 M2-3 i colloid cose 4 4 4
4 M2-4 BE colloid cose 1 1 1
5 M2-5 e ) choth platc spring screw 1 L 1
6 M2-6 HE spring 1 1 1
7 M2-7 BT RNE cloth plate spring 1 1 1
8 M2-8 BORRT cloth plate slider cover 1 1 1
9 M2-9 BOEE cloth plate cover spring 1 ] i
10 | M2-10 3 cloth plate lower plate 1 1 0
5M2-10 cloth plate lower plate 0 0 1
11 M2-11 Hiihg washer 1 1 1
12 M2-12 kst upper looper sealing plate 1 1 1
13 M2-13 Lt i bt uppe looper scaling platc washer 1 1 1
1 5037 RZ5 8 R T upper looper sealing plate screw 3 3 3
2 5049 K TIBET set screw 1 1 1
3 5010 ui?eJ_"'i@'u screw 2 2 |2
4 NO3 | K frag iy set nut big cover stable screw 2 2 2
5 5083 | Ag screw 1 1 1
6 | wu_ | figEre scrow washer 1 1
| 7 No1 EBRETIR 1] screw nut ! 1 1
8 W08 A washer 2 2 2
9 5012 K BT big cover spring vscrew 2 2 2
10 S099 H i HIRE big cover join screw 3 3 3
11 w07 KRR BT A big cover join screw washer 3 3 3

- 13-




image15.jpeg
— 14~




image16.jpeg
=, ZE &4y / Cover assemblies

F 5 | FIRYS A I Name ¥ & Amt Reg.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M3-12 ki upper cover 1 1 1
2 M3-2 %4 upper cover washer 1 1 1
3 M33 ek thread guide supporter 1 L 1
4 M3-4A BATRE belt cover 1 ! 1
5 M3-5 Mk RT% thread cover spring 1 L 1
6 M3-6 SRR cloth gude plate 1 1 1
7 M37 HiE11 oil guide IT 1 1 1
8 M3-8 Tl A pin i | 1
9 M3-9 B%N front spring i | 1
10 M3-10 BT front cover 1 L 1
n M3-11 1l #4545 front cover guard 1 1 0
SM3-11 T front cover guard o 0 i

12 M3-12 W4 front cover hinge 1 1 |
13 M3-13 [ hinge pin 1 1 L
14 M3-14 [ front cover hinge spring 1 1 1
15 M3-15 EES front cover hinge washer 1 1 1
16 M3-16A | BikER trade mark plate 1 i 1
17 M3-17 A oil flow window 2 2 ¢
18 M3-18 AR front cover snap guard ] i 1
19 M3-19 iRl oil guard 1 1 1 i
20 M3-20 Mt oll idver] gauge washer 1 1 1
21 M3-21 L8 pin 1 1 1
2 M3-22A | g oil cover gauge cover 1 t 1
23 M3-23a | AIRLSEE oil sight 1 1 !
24 M3-24 E washer 1 1 1
25 M3-25 R trade mark plate 1 i !
26 M3-26A B upper cover 1 I 1
1 5098 b T upper cover serew 4 4 4
2 5091 RIS thread guard screw 2 2 2
3 5017 EEER ST upper cover spring screw 3 3 3
4 w17 e wather 2 2 2
5 8032 BERPBURET cloth guide plate screw 5 5 5
6 5020 L oil guard screw 2 2 2
7 5090 PR snap plate 4 4 4
8 S082 BB R R ET screw 3 3 3
9 5027 BRI R T front cover plate blkek spring screw | 2 2 2
10 8024 iR RBES front cover hinge screw 3 3 3
11 Wil il B front cover hinge washer 3 3 3
12 E02 *% snap uing 1 1 1

—15-





image17.jpeg
- (6~




image18.jpeg
FHEF4 / Main shaft assemblies

E2is e % %( Name . # Amt. Reg.
Part No. 3 1 4 5
M4-L Eh main shaft 1 1 1
M4-2 BERE wheel ) | |
M4-3 iR B rear shaft bearing cover 1 1 i
Md-4 kR S5 rear shaft bearing cover washer 1 1 1
M4-5 RS main shaft spring washer 1 1 1
Md-6 ERPIHE ‘main shaft bysgubg asm i 1 1
M4-7 Tl R Seal ring 1 | 1
M4-8 R R ‘main shaft queen shaft bearing 1 1 1
M4-9 R oil pump worm 1 l 1
0 M4-10 TR main shaft bearing i | !
11 M4-11 [ shaft end bushing washer 1 1 1
12 M4-12 EIELE main shaft light bushing 1 1 1
13 M4-13 780200 bearing 80200 1 1 1
14 Md-14 ks bearing cover ! 1 [
SM4-14 AN bearing cover 0 [J 1
15 M4-15 Wk 2 4 bearing cover washer 1 1 1
16 M4-16 R pulley 1 1 1
17 5M4-17 U bulgy pulley bearing [ 0 1
1 5073 MR pulley screw 1 1 i
2 W03 B RIBE AR pulley screw washer ( 1 1
3 S070 BT R pulley sct serew 1 ! 1
4 5085 B R T pulley set screw 1 1 1
s S032 HEEHAMAR L NAREL  rear shafting bearint cover srew 3 3 3
6 5043 MR ET oil pump worm screw 1 1 1
7 5078 i ELARET screw 2 2 2
8 $019 LIRSS screw i ! 1
9 022 Rk bearing cover screw 3 3 3

17 -





image19.jpeg
~ 18 ~




image20.jpeg
F. $H#FERSY / Needle bar assemblies

lig ) Ak Zik % B Narme # # Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M5-1 ERiIE needle bur driving frame rock shaft 1 1 1
2 M5-2 o AT RS eccentric shaft 1 1 1
3 M5-3 A IEEE needle bar shaft bushing back 1 1 1
4 Ms-4 Elic] snap ring 1 1 i
5 M55 EEFFG AT throat driving crank 1 1 1
6 M5-6 itk oi wick 1 1 1
7 M5-7 R needle bearing 1 1 1
8 M5-8 B washer ring 1 1 i
9 M5-9 e il throat clip guide pin 1 1 1
10 M5-10 Mgk oil wick 1 1 i
1 MS5-11 $HEFERE throat bar rock crank 1 1 t
12 M5-12 1T et 5B needle driving shaft bearing 1 1 1
13 M5-13 mHE seal ring 2 2 2
14 M5-14 L] needle bar rear driving copper bearing 1 1 1
15 MS5-15 £l snap ring 2 2 2
16 M5-16 EHHF T A balance block 1 1 l
17 MS5-17 FFFEE needle bar [rame rock shafl crank 0 1 0
5MS5-17 A S i throat bar shaft crank 1 0 1
18 M5-18 FHHE 1R S needle bar connecting rod 1 1 1
19 M5-19 FHEFEIRERFR connecting fink pin 1 1 [
20 M5-20 £ washer 1 1 1
21 M5-21 HTXGE throat clip guide bushing 1 i 1
22 M5-22 IS A needle bar 1 | 1
23 M5-23 B oil felt 1 1 i
24 M5-24 Mk ol wick 1 i 1
25 MS5-25 M plasties tube 1 1 |
26 M5-26 bl oil wick 2 2 2
27 4M5-27 i needle clump o 1 0
3M5-27 i nieedle clamp 1 0 0
5M5-27 fin needle clamp [} 0 0
28 MS5-58 HLE needle 0 0 1
29 MS5-59 bLLE oil seal 1 2 2
1 5057 falil ) suep ring screw 4 4 4
2 5102 EHHFEER N iiks 5T hexagon socket screw 1 1 1
3 5055 £ FFIESE@ RS balance block position screw 2 2 2
4 8043 PR EA T frame rock shaft set screw 3 3 3
5 5074 FTEI R FIEERFARES shaft position screw 2 2 2
[ 5053 EHATH TR 4B screw 1 1 1
7 5001 T IRARET screw 1 1 i
8 5006 BB screw 1 i 1
9 s012 R screw 1 1 !
10 5009 THRRET screw 5 5 5
11 E0] ¥ snap ring i 1 1

- 19 -





image21.jpeg
- 20—




image22.jpeg
—_

1 £:ER4Y / Thread guide assemlies

N
55| TS # ﬁ«\ Name # & Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M6-1 LHEER thread tension spring 1 2 2
2 M6-2 R thread tension screw 3 4 4
3 M6-3A RER thread tension nut 3 4 4
4 M6-4 WRIREE thread tension spring 3 4 4
5 M6-5A WEE g% thread tension spring retainer honse 3 4 4
6 M6-6 & thread tension disc 6 8 8
7 M6-7 SRR thread tension disc washer 3 4 4
8 M6-8A L thread guide 2 2 2
9 M6-9 Bk upper thread take-up 1 1 0
5M6-9 Brekin upper thread take-up 0 0 1
10 M6-10 REME oil box 1 1 1
1 M6-11 g oil felt 1 1 1
12 M6-12 HER thread guide 1 1 1
13 M6-13 REMEBE oil box washer 1 1 1
14 M6-14 WL ol felt i i 1
15 M6-15 PRIR tension spring 1 1 1
16 Mé-16 PHUE LR thread controfler disc holder 1 1 1
17 M6-17 BE spring 1 1 1
18 M6-18 AT £ thread controfler disc guide bushing 1 1 1
19 M6-19 b threat plate positionign rod. 2 2 2
20 M6-20 e threat plate barcket 1 1 ]
21 M6-21 e thread mark guide 1 1 )
5M6-21 EC Y thread mark guide 0 0 i
22 M6-22 faiEa] teat needle guard 1 1 i
23 M6-23 WEE thread tension spring 2 2 2
24 4M6-24 b=l front needle guard 0 1 0
3M6-24 FithEH Y front needle guard 1 0 0
5M6-24 EEaak=] front needle guard 0 0 1
25 4M6-25 £ throat plate 0 1 0
3M6-25 4 throat plate 1 0 0
5M6-25 R throat plate 0 0 i
26 M6-26A | kiR thread guide i 2 1
27 5M6-27 ) thread guide 0 0 1
28 SM6-28 bzl needle guard 1 0 0 1
29 SM6-29 fanancl' needle guide II 0 0 1
30 M6-30 aE=1-1 needle guard barcket L 1 0
5M6-30 et RE needle guard barcket 0 0 1
31 M6-31 i snap plate 1 1 1
32 M6-32 f=li%: snap plate washer 1 1 1
1 5099 [ ) screw 1 1 i
2 5035 $HHRBE throat plate screw 2 2 2
3 $016 iR fornt needle snap screw 1 1 1
4 5061 SR throat plat barcket screw 2 2 2
5 015 SREEE thread guide holder screw 2 2 2

—-21-





image23.jpeg
&5 | B Y # o Name B Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
6 5033 [l bet ] oil box set screw 1 1 !
7 5072 Wih BRI EBIT  oil box washer sel screw 1 L 1
8 5005 JREAAERL | rear needle guard screw 2 2 2
9 S023 PEHRET needle guard screw 1 1 1
10 W07 Dasakahaiil necdle tuard washer 1 i 1
i1 5017 Hekant thread take up screw 2 2 2
12 S103 PHHRITL snap plale screw [ 2 2 2
13 S019 PRI snap plate screw [1 1 1 1
14 S104 [elima i3] snap plate set screw i 1 1
15 5045 PEEPIARRET screw 2 2 2





image24.jpeg
+. EZT§ERS / Upper looper assemlies

RS T P Name B L Amt Req.
RefNo{ Part No. 3 4 5
1 M7-1 #ELEAT Jooper link 2 2 2
2 M7-2 EIEAT IR looper link holder 2 2 2
3 M73 T thickness washer 0 1 0
SM73 FERE thickness washer 1 0 1
4 M7-4 B upper looper shatt 1 1 |
5 M7-5 At big washer 1 1 1
6 M7-6 S AT £ upper looper shalt rear bashing 1 1 1
7 m7-7 T i upper Jooper shaft foot bushing 1 1 1
8 M7-8 L gl hah s upper looper shaft oil seal 1 1 1
9 M7-9 125 EHlh b upper looper shaft crant 1 1 1
10 M7-10 ETEEAT upper looper shaft bar 1 1 !
11 M7-11 AT connecting rod shaft pin 1 1 1
12 M7-12 A B A washer 1 1 1
13 M7-13 ek oil wick 1 1 1
14 M7-14 185 bl b upper looper slide bar slidel block 1 1 |
15 M7-15 M ol fell 2 2 2
16 M7-16 1 oil felt 1 1 |
17 M7-17 FIES oil wick 2 2 2
8 M7-18 AR acreen oil platc 1 1 1
19 M7-19 LE#R felt plate 1 1 1
20 M7-20 TR B PSR thread hider snap plate 1 ! 1
21 M7-21 b RRE upper looper shaft slide bar bracket 1 1 1
2 M7-22 (s ol scal 2 2 2
23 M7-23 il oil twbe ! 1 1
24 M7-24 i oil tube 1 1 1
25 M7-25 VAR thread amount regulating plate 1 1 1
26 M7-26 itk upper looper thread guide 1 1 1
27 M7-27 B SR upper looper shaft thread plate 1 ( 1
28 M7-28 HERPUR shaft bearing guaid 2 2 2
29 M7-29 Wi T A lower looper holder copper 1 1 1
30 M7-30 #5h Tooper 1 1 1
31 M7-31 A EIE upper looper crank bearing 0 1 0
SM7-31 A EHE2 A upper looper crank bearing 1 0 1
32 M7-32 FHRE threading rube 2 2 2
33 M7-33 FALILRIR wo for thread guide 1 1 1
1 8074 EFTHET shaft screw 8 8 8
2 50384 PEELTEAT AL )R ES screw 2 2 2
3 5058 S5 i R T upper looper shaft crank screw 1 1 1
4 wi2 -5 ¢l i A 5 PR upper looper shafl washer 1 1 1
5 8009 TR 2 link pin set screw 1 1 1
6 s101 FL5) i Wi T nexagon socket screw 1 1 1
7 5036 ISR upper looper shaft screw 1 1 )
8 W04 MERE wather )] 1 1
g S032 -G EH AT £ 85T upper looper shaft thread guide screw | 2 2 2

— 23—





image25.jpeg
B

0 Lt Amt Req.

RefNo| PuiNo, | & W Name 3 4] s
10 S027 AL I RS thread amount regulating plate 2 2 2
1 5037 N 2 R T screw 1 1 1
12 5014 FELS R IRET looper shaft thread guide serew 2 2 2
13 W08 S i 2Rl looper shaft thread guide washer 2 2 2
14 5097 AR AT upper looper shaft thread plate screw | | !
15 5062 [t upper looper shaft thread plate screw | 1 1 1
16 S012 SRR T thread holder snap plate screw | 1 )
17 5095 B HIRE thread holder snap plate screw 1 1 1
18 $015 BRI B T upper looper set screw 1 1 1





image26.jpeg
I\, TE$#84> / Lower looper assemblies

B 5| BHRT % p Name ¥ 4 Amt Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 Ms- JFHRE lower looper shaft copper bushing 1 1 0
5M8-1 JEBI washer 0 0 1

2 M8-2 75 Bt lower looper shaft washer 1 1 1
3 M8-3 il oil seal 1 1 2
4 M8-4 FAH AR lower looper tront bushing 1 1 1
5 M8-5 TAH AR lower looper rear bushing 1 1 1
6 M8-6 FESER lower looper holder 1 1 1
7 M8-7 FAsE) M lower looper crank washer 2 2 5
8 M8-8 T Jower looper 1 1 0
9 M8-9 g copper washer 1 1 1
10 MS-10 gk thread_quide 1 1 1
11 Ms-11 FA5tidsk lower looper thread guide 1 1 1
12 M8-12 THEL=E AL lower looper 3-thread guide 1 1 1
13 Ms-13 54 lower looper shaft 1 i [}
5M8-13 Tt lower looper shatt 0 0 1

14 Ms-14 RS AR Sl lower looper crank 1 1 [
SMS-14 TR lower looper crank 0 0 1

1 5036 FESEF RIS ST lower looper shaft screw 1 1 1
2 W04 SR elastic washer ! 1 1
3 $101 #2471l BT crank screw 1 1 1
4 5060 Rl lower looper holder screw 1 1 1
5 w12 TR lower looper holder washer 1 1 |
6 wo7 FASEL AR lower looper holder washer 1 1 1
7 5022 T RE lower looper screw 1 1 1
8 8032 TSI JLRET lower looper thread guide screw 1 1 1
9 5067 iR E crank screw 0 0 2
10 S015 HH ISR ET crank screw 0 0 2

~ 25~





image27.jpeg
- 26 -




image28.jpeg
F. BTZEEHER4Y / Front lower looper assemblies

I | BIRE| , T Name % & Amt. Req.
Ref.No{ Part No. 3 4 5
1 5M9-1 HEEE front looper shaft holder 0 0 L
2 5M9-2 A front looper 0 4 1
3 5M9-3 AR HRE front looper shaft regulding washer 0 0 1
4 5M9-4 Wi &L g frong looper crank 0 0 1
5 SM9-5 [ g3 regulafting plate 0 0 1
6 5M9-6 RV tegulating palte pin 0 0 2
7 5M9-7 Mk oil thread 0 0 2
8 5M9-8 BIPS 5 AT front looper shaft front bushing 0 0 1
9 5MY-9 T2 BT 45 5 front looper_shafl reay bushing 0 0 1
10 5M9-10 B 755 frong looper shaft 0 0 1
11 SM9-11 LA driving lever 0 0 1
12 5M9-12 YR 7 driving crank 0 0 1
13 5M9-13 W54l front looper slide block 0 0 1
1 S005 i 25 IS g front looper thread ruide screw o 0 1
2 8016 B EHE 4T front looper guide set screw 0 4 1
3 5060 ) front looper holder set screw 0 0 |
4 w12 ket A1k front looper holder screw washer 0 0 2
5 8028 BITEE M HIRET front looper crank screw [ [ 2
6 S101 T4 B i R IRET fromt louper crank holder set screw 0 0 1
7 8043 WS T2 nexagon socket sefscrew 0 0 i
] 5094 R AT 2 driving levdr set screw 0 0 1
9 5093 AR AT AR T driving lever set screw 0 0 1
10 E03 % snapring [ 0 1

-7 -





image29.jpeg
~-28 -




image30.jpeg
+. TN ERS / Cam assemblies

JE I EE S % . Name # % Amt Req.
RefNo| Part No. 3 4 5
i SMI0-1 k4T bearing snap uing screw 0 0 1
2 SMI0-2 JEAT R bfeat guide camtop 0 0 1
3 5M10-3 R shaft snap crank screw 0 0 1
4 SM10-4 i shaft snap washer 0 0 ]
5 SM10-5 BBl crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 !
6 5M10-6 FUHA I crank adjusting pin nut 0 0 1
7 SMI10-7 RO AT holder finger nut 0 0 1
8 SM10-8 RidhAe 430 holder finger 0 0 1
9 5M10-9 W thread guide plate screw 0 [} 1
10 SMI0-10 | $TEkME thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 SMI10-11 | & thread guide finger sct serew 0 0 1
12 5MI10-12 | sk thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 2
13 5Mi0-13 SR washer 0 0 |
14 SMI0-14 | B HE thread guide hook screw o 0 1
15 SMI0-15 | PR 0 0 1
16 SMIO-16 | RLE&H thread guide hook 0 0 1
17 5MI0-17 i 2-thread (hread guide 0 0 1
18 SMI0-18 rear thrcad guide finger set screw | 0 0 1
19 SM10-19 thread guide tube bushing 0 [ 2
20 5M10-20 thread guide fube 0 0 1
21 SM10-21 thread guide tube olamp 0 0 2
2 5M10-22 thread (ension plate holder 0 0 1
23 5M10-23 holder spool 0 0 1
24 SM10-24 holder spool 0 0 2
25 5M10-25 holder spool spring 0 0 1
26 SMI0-26 | THERR presser nut o 0 1
1 S002 Rk IR bearing snap ring screw 4 0 2
2 5009 MR T cim set screw 0 0 2
3 s101 B PR crank set scrow 0 0 1
4 Wi2 0 i crank washer 0 0 1
5 W06 W IR crank adjusting pin wather 0 0 |
6 NO2 i R crank adjusting pin nut [ 0 1
7 NO3 P e thread tension scrwe nut 0 0 1
8 S032 SRR QLT thread tension screw 0 0 1
9 S003 L BIRET thread guidc plate screw 0 0 2
10 5017 AR thread guide plate screw 0 0 1
11 S038 TR SR VR thread guide finger seet screw 0 0 1
12 5027 LI iR T thread guide for 2-thread screw 0 0 3
13 Wi hE washer 0 0 1
14 S020 AELR R ERES thread guide hook screw 0 0 1

-29 -





image31.jpeg
~30-




image32.jpeg
+—. EFERES / Differential feed assemblies

T | B & B Name B & Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 Mil-1 SEA B AT stich length reglating shaft 1 i 1
2 Mi1-2 B A spring 1 1 1
3 M11-3 iy TR AR oil washer 1 1 1
4 MIi-4 BT R AL stitch length regulating cam asm 1 1 1
5 MI1-5 FHED B A B stiteh length regulating block 1 1 ]
6 Mi1-6 FHATI TR R stitch length regulating block spring | 2 2 2
7 M11-7 B stitch length cam i 1 1
8 M11-8 BT R stitch length regulating plate ! 1 1
9 M11-9 A feed lingth cam 1 1 1
10 M11-10 Pt feed cam spring 1 1 1
11 MlI-11 A e M feed cam pin 1 i 1
12 M1l-12 BT feed Link 1 1 |
13 M11-13 Rk feed rod rolling pin bearing 1 1 1
14 Mil-14 T feed crank 1 1 1
15 M11-15 KAt differential link 1 1 1
16 MIi-16 E3) M differential crank 1 1 1
17 MI11-17 T pin 1 1 1
18 MI1-18 FA differential shaft bearing 1 i 1
19 M1I-19 W oil scal 1 [ !
2 M11-20 ik snap ring 1 i i
21 M11-21 Firs spring 1 1 1
22 M11-22 IR washer 1 i 1
23 M11-23 R regalating block 1 1 1
24 M11-24 EC) washer 2 2 2
25 M11-25 Wi feed cam 1 1 0
26 MiL-26 B washer 1 1 1
27 MI11-27 EIEHE differential regulating holder 1 1 1
28 M11-28 [ER:L G regulating screw 1 1 1
29 M11-29 ¥ regulating screw spring | 1 |
30 MI1-30 K TIAE differential rigulating link 1 1 1
31 SMUI-31 | BREAT MR crank link cam 0 [ I
1 S096 differential link screw 1 1 1
2 5101 AW RS differential crank screw 2 2 2
3 5028 snap ring serew 1 i 1
4 W1 washer 1 1 1
5 S0 washer 2 2 2
6 5037 EE Rl differcntial positon sorew 1 1 |
7 S012 spring screw i 1 1
8 $034 KRN R ERIBEI  differential set screw 1 1 !
95 5079 5] screw 1 1 i
10 5027 FF WA EEr differential positop screw 1 | 1
11 5032 LA TR differential positop screw 1 1 1
12 5043 H P iRl stitch length 4 4 4
13 S008 AT T feed cam regulating screw 1 1 1
14 So11 AR feed cam screw | 1 [
15 5040 BT screw 1 1 i
16 8036 EHEIA A RS stitch length screw ! 1 1

—31-





image33.jpeg




image34.jpeg
+=. #BFEHERS / Feed doy assemblies

TS B | g - — B B Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 N
1 Mi2-1 FiEEAR doy link plate 1 1 1
2 Mi22 AT feed doy holder 1 1 1
3 Mi2-3 EaF R differential feed doy holear i 1 1
4 Mi12-4 R feed doy lift stide block | 1 1
s M12-5 A BB AR (CIS)  feed doy lift slide block shaft bearing | 1 1 !
6 Mi2-6 | soap ring 1 1 i
7 Mi12-7 A BAHT differential feed slide block 1 1 1
8 M12-8 figz3 Cavs.l slide block eccentric share ! 1 1
9 MI2-9 Lo ApREATI B Lo diferential feed sl block eccentic washer| 1 1 1
10 M12-10 BRI O slide block eccentric shaft bushing ! 1 1
1 M12-11 Aiil feed shaft 1 1 1
12 MI2-12 DA A 45 R feed shaft bashing (left) 1 | |
13 MI2-13 TEARIAT B feed shaft bashing (right) 1 1 1
14 Mi2-14 B DR feed regulating crank 1 | 1
15 Mi2-15 ek washer 1 1 i
16 Mi2-16 AT QLA feed doy holder link 1 ! 1
17 M12-17 QWi A AT 45 feed doy holder link bashing | 1 |
18 MI2-18 BT R RE ifferetial feed doy holder link bashing | 2 2 2
10 MI2-19 G B i crank slide block cover 1 t v
20 M12-20 iyt it ceank stide block t i 1
21 Mi2-21 Fah A @Al feed regulating crank 1 1 1
2 MI2-22 differential feed doy holder link 1 1 1
23 M12-23 differcatial feed doy holder link bushing | 1 1 1
24 M12-24 KA AT pifferential feed doy holder link bushing washer | 2 2 2|
25 M12-25 EEL: L serew oil plate i 1 1
26 MI2:26 AHEIH feed doy cartier conncction rod 1 1 i
27 M12-27 i sealing connecting ring ! 1 i
28 MI12-28 i g adjustable oil seal 2 2 2
29 MI2-29 B sealing connecting rod 1 1 !
30 M12-30 A0 - MEAT ALl teed doy link ecentric shaft 1 1 [}
SMI2-30 | BT A EFIR-CH feed doy link ccentric shaft 0 [ 1
3 Mi2:31 differential dog L 1 0
SM12:31 differential dog 0 0 1
32 MI2-32 main feed dog 1 1 0
5M12-32 main feed dog ) 0 1
33 Mi2-33 main feed dog 1 1 0
5M12-33 LS ‘main feed dog 0 0 1
! $028 o £ IRES regulating bushing 1 1 1
2 S005 BN T 45 R T feed dog bushing screw | 1 1
3 S024 A RERRET screw | i 1
4 $100 i A 1B main fed dog screw 2 2 2
5 5029 JEAT R AT RET dog hloder link 2 2 2
6 S006 A Il ET feed dog lift slide block screw i 1 1
7 S101 A1 3% IR E) feed shaft crank screw (right) 2 2 2

~ 33—




image35.jpeg
OB | P Name ¥R Amt. Req.

Re[.No| Part No. 3 4 5
8 s012 FEBRRES crank screw (left) 5 5 5
9 5069 Ml o 54847 crank slide block cover serew 2 2 2
10 5034 o L HIBELL tooth rorks screw 1 1 1
1 S046 T X tooth rorks screw 4 |4 o4
12 8031 fe3d] screw 1 1 1
13 NO2 A1 AT reed crank pin shaft nat 1 1 1





image36.jpeg
+=. IERS / Trimming assemblies

B . #
Ref.No| Part No. & i L 3
1 Mi3-1 ETEH upper knife driving connecting link |
|2 M13-2 [ LEL] upper knife crank 1
5M13-2 I upper knife crank 0
3 MI13-3 vy crank pin |
4 MI3-4 T upper knife frame rock shaft 1
5 MI3-5 L TYR R upper knife frame rock shaft brushing fefl 1
6 MI3-6 AL E iRl upper knife frame rock shaft bushing right )]
7 M137 ki washer 1
8 M13-8 71 7% upper knife holder 1
5M13-8 12 Ji 0 upper knife holder 0
9 M13-9 e snap ring 1
10 M13-10 ) sh upper knife holder pin 1
1 MI3-11 7 upper knife 1
12 MI3-12 adil washer 1
13 MI3-13 TR lower knife holder 1
5M13-13 FR Jower knife holder 0
14 MI3-14 FIRER lower knife holder bushing 1 1
15 M13-15 FIIRH Tower knife holder spring 1 1
16 Mi3-16 PAESRL lower knife holder ! !
17 M13-17 T lower knife 1 1
18 MI3-18 FJ1E#R lower kuife holder locking plate | 1
5057 PR BT snapring screw 2 2
2 $010 7D 8 T T upper knife crank set screw 1 1
3 5043 L) R T upper knife crank pin screw 1 1
4 S074 A BT upper knife conneting link screw 2 2
5 $046 T I RiAgE ] upper knite holder screw 1 1
6 5025 [ JIET upper knife screw 1 i
7 5036 F71) EHIRET lower knife holder locking plate screw | 1 1
8 5033 F 3R er lower knife holder locking plate screw 1 1
9 5045 ALl ) lower knife snap plate screw 1 1
10 5022 I RIEE] lower knife snap plate screw 1 1
1 NoL T 4R lower knifc snap platc screw | i





image37.jpeg
—-36 -




image38.jpeg
+m, E#ER4y / Presser foot assemblies

JE

A

Wi Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. # B Name 3 4 5
1 Ml4-1 JEMR presser foot holder 1 1 1
2 M14-2 JERRES presser foot shaft bushing 1 0 1
3 MI14-3 JEMIZERS presser foot holder pin 1 1 0
4 Ml4-4 IRLEST presser foot holder shaft 1 1 1
5 M14-5 JEREhE5 1 presser foot shaft bushing 1 1 1
6 M14-6 LR presser foot shaft snap ring 1 1 1
7 M14-7 fiitary lever spring 1 1 1
8 Ml14-8 JER I 1 presser foot crank | 1 |
9 M14-9 JERH presser foot lifting lever 1 | 1
10 M14-10 JERIH %) hook 1 | 1
11 MI14-11 JER R spring 1 1 1
12 M14-12 R thread cutting knife 1 1 1
13 Ml14-13 JEFT presser barhead 1 1 |
14 Ml4-14 JEFFHE presser bar spring | 1 |
15 MI14-15 JEAFSRET presser regulating screnl | 1 |
16 M14-16 JEMR T presser foot lifting handle 1 1 1
17 M14-17 JEJ) ¥ presser foot lifting anh 1 1 1
18 MI4-18 JEMPR T4 presser foot lifting handle bracket 1 1 1
19 Mi4-19 JEFFES presser bar bushing 1 1 1
20 M14-20 JES ¥ presser foot liftin spring 1 | |
21 5M14-21 JER B presser foot 0 0 1
22 M14-22 JIHLESE presser foot holder conneting plate 1 | |
23 M14-23 M presser foot holder 1 | |
24 M1d-24 JEMIANT I presser foot base 1 1 |
25 M14-25 JERI B presser foot 1 | |
2 M14-26 JEMPE presser foot holder cover 1 1 |
27 M14-27 JEMIALPE presser foot form 0 1 0
28 M14-28 JEM R presser foot base 0 1 0
29 M14-29 ANEM lifter presser foot 0 1 0
30 M14-30 JEMELEE presser form | 0 0
31 5M14-31 JEMALE presser form 0 0 1
32 Mi4-32 HERMR T84 presser foot lifting handle pin 1 1 |
1| soso SRR T screw T
2 S030 JE R 20 5 MR T set screw 1 1 1
3 soi1 R E B SR 6T presser foot holder commecting plate screw | 2 2 2
4 5016 JER 3 W R 5T presser foot holder screw 1 1 1
5 5004 JERAEHR 3 )1 SR ET screw. 1 1 1
6 S013 SRR I 8 ) SR ET serew. 1 1 1
7 5068 DRl 588 T presser foot crand screw 1 | |
8 NO3 303 nut 1 1 1
9 S010 R 53 ST presser foot crand screw 1 1 1
10 5009 45 T T presser foot shaft snap washer screw | 3 3 3
11 5043 Bl screw 1 1 1
12 S071 RELE ST thread cutting knife screw 2 2 2
13 5007 JEMIHR T 85T presser footlifting handle screw 1 | |

—-37 -





image39.jpeg




image40.jpeg
+ &, @884 / Lubrication assemblies

¥

P

B it Amt. Req.

RefNo| PartNo. | © 1 Name S a5
1 MI5-1 SR oil pump worm gear 1 [ 1
[ 2 MI5-2 HHPA T N g oil pump rotator bushing 1 1 1
3 MI5-3 RIS ] oil pump rptatpr shaft 1 1 1
4 MI15-4 BT e oil pump rotator 1 1 1
5 MI5-5 MHE oil pump cover plate 1 [ |
6 MI15-6 ki 2 ol clearner 1 1 1
7 MI5-7 g 2% e e oil cljerner joint 1 1 1
8 M15-8 ik 2% oil clerner cover 1 1 1
9 MI15-9 i 2% % i B oil clerner cover seal ring 1 1 1
10 MI5-10 R ingicaing plate 1 1 1
1 MI5-11 Mg oil tube 1 1 1
12 MI5-12 MAEHELT oil tube joint 1 1 1
13 MI5-13 2 I oil tube joint 1 1 1
14 MI5-14 g % oil tube shap ring 4 4 4
15 MI5-15 bChigss lubreate bushing 1 1 1
16 MI5-16 e 2% upper screen 1 1 1
17 M15-17 Rl 2% lower screen 1 1 1
18 MI5-18 Vi regulating pin 1 1 1
19 MI5-19 i 5 e ol show bracket 1 1 1
20 M15-20 i 5% T ol show cleaner link 1 1 1
21 MI15-21 DU % oil show cleaner guard 1 1 1
22 M15-22 Mk oil pan 1 1 1
23 MI15-23 2k oil pan washer 1 1 1
24 M15-24 MbiA TR boug on with 1 1 1
25 M15-25 b2 dial 1 1 1
26 M15-26 b oil seal 1 1 1
27 MI15-27 Rk oil pan magnet 1 1 1
28 MI15-28 2R B ke oil pan magnet cover 1 1 1
29 M15-29 1 1 5 oil screen holder 1 1 1
30 M15-30 i oil screen felt 1 1 1
31 M15-31 biligzo oil bouy 1 1 1
32 M15-32 WAL oil pump asm 1 1 1
33 M15-33 [0 30 Y 1 1 1
34 MI5-34 blIECH 1 1 1
1 S057 M BRET oil pamp worm gear screw 2 2 2
2 5024 A 19 88 T oil cleaner screw 3 3 3
3 5086 £ I TR ET oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
4 S063 A S TR ET oil tube joint screw 1 1 1
5 5052 i h 28 487 oil screen screw 1 1 1
6 5039 i 2 e 40T oil screen cover screw 3 3 3
7 5042 1% 2 T oil boy finger screw 2 2 2
8 5037 W28 B 2 MR T oil pan magnet cover screw 1 1 1
9 S066 BB R ET oil pan oil screw 1 1 1
10 5048 MEERET oil pump screw 1 1 1
11 5065 MAEAIRET oil pumps asm svrew 1 1 1

-39 -





image41.jpeg
— 40 -




image42.jpeg
75, EFREIERSY / Feed snap assemblies

B 5| B % I Name ¥ H Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MI6-1 s oil seal 1 1 1
2 M16-2 HLEHS B2k needle cooler 1 1 0
SMI62 | HLERSEIR needle cooler 0 0 1
3 M16-3 bLkES oil tube bracker 1 1 1
4 Mi6-4 REA AL oil wick 1 1 1
5 M16-5 F ik & lower oil cover 1 1 1
6 M16-6 Tl lower oil box 1 1 1
7 M16-7 Ak oil felt 1 1 0
SM16-7 | ki oil felt 0 0 1
8 M16-8 RET oil wick 1 1 1
9 M16-9 pSis e cloth guide holder 1 1 1
10 MI6-10 | Bk oinge plate 1 1 1
11 MI6-11 G oil felt block 1 1
12 MI6-12 | BeiER hinge pin 1 1 1
13 M16-13 B hinge spring 1 1 0
14 M16-14 PR snap plate 1 1 1
15 MI16-15 PR snap plate bracket 1 1 1
16 M16-16 PikHiR snap plate 1 1 0
5M16-16 | FikHR snap plate 0 0 !
1 S018 PIR R ET snap late screw 1 1 1
2 W09 Al washer 1 1 1
3 5021 BT hinge spring screw 1 1 1
4 5026 BREEARET hinge screw 2 2 2
5 wil He washer 2 2 2
6 NoO3 T3 nat 1 1 1
7 5047 A SRR ET cloth guide holder screw 1 1 1
8 8037 HLER HIRR 8T needle cooler screw 3 3 3

—41 -





image43.jpeg




image44.jpeg
++. ZZ42%64 / Thread spool assemblies

AR 2 T A Name Bk Amt. Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 MI17-1 L% upper thread columm 1 1 1
2 M17-2 T4 lower thread columm 1 1 1
3 MI17-3 1 bushing 1 1 1
4 MI7-4 KATLRS long thread spool troy bracket 1 1 1
5 MI7-5 SIS thread guide hook 4 4 4
6 MI17-6 RATH spool pin 3 4 s
7 M17-7 4t spool tray 3 4 s
8 MI17-8 RS centering device 3 4 5
9 MI7-9 g clamp plate 1 1 1
10 M17-10 e spool tray cushion 3 4 5
11 MI7-11 ; thread tuide connecting bar 1 1 1
12 MI7-12 thread guide joint 1 1 1
13 MI17-13 thread stamel holder 1 1 1
14 MI7-14 thread guide bar 1 1 1
15 MI7-15 thread spool trav bracket 1 1 1
16 MI17-16 thread guide plate 1 1 1
17 MI17-17 thread spool tray sracket 1 1 1
18 MI7-18 | £ thread guide hook 3 3 3
19 MI7-19 | Hifl rubber seal 1 1 1
1 5088 SFERIRRET thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
2 N06 FLLIRR B thread guide hook screw 4 4 4
3 w02 LI RIE thread guide washer 4 4 4
4 8075 AT clamp plate screw 3 3 3
5 5051 e guamer styck holder screw 1 1 1
6 No4 3 nut 8 8 8
7 W16 FAF AR lower washer 2 2 2
8 NOS B nut 1 1 1
9 W05 e nut 4 4 4
10 5087 T BB ET thread stand holder screw 1 1 1
11 5089 15 B e R T thread stand holder join screw 1 1 1

—43 -





image45.jpeg




image1.jpeg
T737I747[757 e

B IEEE
SUPER HIGH-SPEED OVERLOCK
SEWING MACHINE

5 it BA
Operation Manual

= 4 E M

Atlas of Parts




image46.jpeg
T\, &, HeRIER4 / Plater row material assemblies

B | B % B Name ¥ Wt Amt. Req.

Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 Mi8-1 ‘machine head plate 1 1 1
2 Mi8-2 head shockproof cusion
3 Mi8-3 BRETMSXSS screw 4 4 | 4
4 Mi8-4 FERLSRET I8 screw 4 4 4
5 MI8-5 K pig washer 12 12 |12
6 MI8-6 FERkERAS plate doy link bushing 4 4 | 4
7 MI8-7 Hidt i 3 row material trollgh bracket 1 1 1
8 M18-8 HERHRI(1) row material trough (1) 1 1 1
9 MI18-9 HERH(2) row material trough (2) 1 1 1
10 MI8-10 AL WS B head shockproof cushion 1 1 1
1 S076 HERHR AR ET row material seat screw 3 3 3
2 wi3 HERHHE A 1 row material washer 4 4 4

8077 HERHH SR ET row material screw 4 4 4

—45 -




image47.jpeg
. BEHLMHERRSY / Accessories assemblies

75 RHERS | g B Name 4 Amt Req.
Ref.No| Part No. 3 4 5
1 M19-1 E rachine head cover 1 1 1
2 M19-2 7/ 1000cc oil can/100cc i 1 T
3 M19-3 EMgE notes oil | | 1
4 M19-4 W tundish 1 1 1
s M19-5 Wi/ S0cc oil can/S0cc i 1 1
6 MI9-6 5 T-(6mm) spanner | | 1
7 M19-7 AT (Tom) spanner 1 1 1
8 M19-8 R F(8mm) spanner 1 1 1
9 M19-9 PR T (1.5mm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
10 MIS-10 | FARSgIR T (2mm) cioss screw driver 1 1 1
1" M19-11 W/ B4R F(5Smm) cross screw driver 1 1 1
12 M19-12 P /3SR F(6im) cross serew driver | 1 |
13 MiS-13 | $#TIUN screw driver 1 1 i
14 M19-14 Wz er i) screw driver 1 1 L
15 M19-13 B2 I(K) screw driver 1 ] 1
16 MI9-16 | T tweezer 1 1 1
17 MI19-17 21 metal guide 1 1 1
18 MI9-18 | IR presser foot base | 1 1
19 M19-19 W R presser foot base chain 1 1 1
20 M19-20 R affach nentbox [ 1 1
21 S009 lLikzg: 13l thimble screw 1 1 1
22 DCX27 L needle 4 4 1
23 MII-19 [ lower knife | ] 1
24 M13-6 ik oil filter 1 i 1

— 46 -





image48.jpeg




image49.jpeg
LIR3ii

1

7377471757 %

@& B DS b s e |
L P % Wit |
e 5 5 42
oL B : . B 3 4 4
s T i Rl B Rl bt I S B
% #
T3T-3- | FipukaE, . ¥
50SFL | B4, Vws4khih|E784|D438|De74| Had2[P152D-3 | LP26{KG131-E| KIIOF [KF25-AKIOB-E| DC2749
04 [HFa
AT 2 TN
SOAMI| 55 b 3 | E934| D438| D912 | Ha42|P152D-A| LP26 [KG131-E| KILOF [KF25-A|KJ09B-E| DC2749
15 |kt
T373- |\, #.
504M2 | B4t, R T k4| £R00| D440|D095| H45|P253E4|LP26|KG131-E| KI10F [KF25-A[KJ09B-E| DC27411
04 |MRBEHEED
—fgaky, &, ¥
VAT By, RTHERA
S14M2| % | dade, L4 %|E919|D440| D095| Ha45|P253E-4|LP26|KG142-E | KI13F [KF26-A[KI11B-E[DC27#1 12
24 |FRR A, HUEY
Ak
—fiky, &, ¥
515\ gy MRS
SI6M2\pg % A+45. i53h|E982{D489|D502| H497| PS04-A | LP26 |KG153-E| KI13F [KF26-AKILIB-E[DC27#14%)]
S35 REESMNL, %
IR 08em
—AaEy, BE
757 |4, EF IR,
S16M2 |4 4345 f10] & 4% F=| E986 | D489 | D502 | H500| P502-A | LP26|KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJ11B-E[DC27#14%2]
55 |REFHLUDRE
& 1em
— gy, WA
575\ dh & F 44T
516X2| i 4%, & % 4F | E870|D490| D502 H501| P960-A | LP38 |KG155-E|KI13F [KF26-A[KI11B-E[DC27#18%2]
56 |k, AAREH
A # AR X BBy

— 48 —




image50.jpeg
COMPONENTS FOR 757, 747. 737 MODE
® ol g P4 || B |0 @

PURPOSE ’ .| E .
NOOF | NO. ]
OF | e pRessre | et |NEEDLE| was [ oor LOWF_R NO.OF
MODE M0\ FEED | roor |ovm| cLame | weR | PR FOOPER ene
#AE | DOG F‘EED‘DOG SITAFT | SHAF ’

737-3-| Front-concealed
505F1 | seam thin-middle- |E784|D438|D674| H4d2|P152D-3| LP26|KG131-E| KJL0F |KF25-AlKJO9B-E] DC27#9
-04 thick cloth

Crimpmg Scam thin

737-3-
cloth applicable t
504M1 APPRCIDE IO | ko34 | D43s| D912 | H442|P152D-A| LP2SIKGI31E| K110 |KF25-AlKI09B-E| DC27%9
is decoration of blouses|

and hand kerchiefs

General sewing
737-3-1 for thin-middic-
504M2 thick cloth, E800 | D440| D095 | H445[P253E-4| LP26 |KG131-E| KIOF {KE25-AKI09B-E| DC274#11
applicable to
trousers piperation

General sewing for
thin-middle-thick
747-4- cloth, shoulder and
514M2| armpitsewing |E919|D440|D095|H445|P253E-4| LP26|KG142-E| KI13F [KF26-A[KJL1B-E{DC27%112
24 | knitting underwear
and women
and chidren clothes

General sewing for
757-5-| thin-middle-thick
516M2| cloth,applicable to |E982|D489|DS502| H497| PS04-A | LP26|KG153-E| KI13F [KF26-A{KJ11B-E|DC27714%2]

-35 | trousers bed-gown
shirt

General sewing for
757. | very thick cloth
applicable to
S16M2| oyeralls blouses,side
-55 | and shoulder sears
sewing width Lem

E986 | D489| D502 | H500| P502-A | LP26 [KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-A|KJ11B-E[DC27%14*2f

General sewing for
757-5-| very thick cloth
applicable to side
S16X2| seam or inside
-56 crotch with 2-
board presser-bar

E870|D490| D502 [ H501| P960-A | LP38[KG155-E| KJ13F [KF26-A[KI11B-E|DC27%18*2]

—49 —




image2.jpeg
Fedr 14k R R PR 2 W) M B 2R L B R AL M) I RN BT 12,
PR CRAYLE M MR R IR T B, TR S AR R L R

BRI, WREA TR MR AOA DR Z FOA T, A el IS ARLEE .

Thank you very much for using our Ultra High speed, Straight Needle, Overlock Safety Stitcn
Machine. Before operating this machine, please study this book thoroughly, understand the functions
and features of the machine. Then it will help you to increase your sewing efficiency and quality.

ATTENTION: Because this is an ultra high speed machine. Do not run it before filling oil and
making sure the correct turection of motor.

Pl /Fig.1 Pl /Fig.2

L. SRASHUST R SRR P A B PR S T B 2 i, 07 ek AR SRR IL R, ALy
EMAR T 55 AR I Z HE B 100mm, 4300 5mm.
2, DGiOHBhESBUR T Ao, HhRTRBMIBOR IS THid.
3. BEMHRK BRI RARK.
4, WEEHIBZ IR ST, R AR DU IR E 4 10mmEr, R S 4E
OREFEMEL WHNSERECHE— AR
1. Install the machine according to the table cut-out diagram, Cushion Rubber and Rest Board as enc-
losed. In case of semi-submerged, the distance between Needle plate top surface and Table Top is
about 100mm, and for fully-submerged is about Smm.
2. Setting the pedal of clutch motor to the left side and the pedat of presser foot lift at right ride.
3. Install the cloth waste chute, thread stand as parts list.
4. Be sure the motor turning direction is clockwise. And the belt can be pressed inward about 10mm.
NOTE: The dimensions of motor pulley and sewing speed are shown in Table 1.

BOLER L IR AR PUA 52 00 PO TG 35 R BE20% R S 6 3%, KSR Wi iyl el ig
I REEE.

Please run the new machine in the first four at 20% less speed than maximum. Then replace the
new oil and threafter the machine may be operated up to maxim um speed.

—-1-




image3.jpeg
—. HigmZEN B
< AREREZANTIF, LLEEHIPIITIE. 2

0 R 3t % 7 FIMOBILA# 10 SCIP: 4 4 2 HLali
Ao A EHRAT R Tk L T2 WA, KR ERRIEZA,
o EEmzER @2
- FHR ABCRIES, R A S R
- ARG Ay, T IR0 A S DR B IR 00 A H T — K
- ABLER AT IR M. A RHER AR E P DR,
ENR s i
- R b ER A

1. Lubrication Fig.1

Remove Screw A and fill in enclosec ultra high speed lubricate oil (or similar to Mobil#10, Esso#32)
until the top of Oit Level indicator between two lines of Oil Level Sight Window, Then replace Screw A.

When the machine is operated for the first time is was idle for a long time, please be sure to oil the
top of the needle holder, guide, upper looper guide etc . before operating the machine.
2. Drainage Fig.2

Remove Screw A and drain out the oil then eplace Screw A.

For keeping the good lubrication and machine life. please replace the new oil when the new machine
has been operating over four weeks, And after that, change oil every four months.

This machine has been fixed with oil filer, Please clean it every month or replace a new one if nec-
essary.
3. Needle Cooling Lubrication-Silicon oil.

WS B BEUR R AR A IEA SR, iRk 2o o [EHiL, BhEl WA £rmg
R,
Refer to the sewing type you need for correct threading. Any incorrect threading may cause thread break,
uneven stitches or skip stitches etc.

M 345051648 i / For seamtype 516 only {43448 1311 / For four thread only

41/ Fig.3





image4.jpeg
$24i% | Thread tension

@ % F iy 4
@é@ @E‘) @é') @:@ G/ 1 /Fig.5

Pk R AR AR AR R TR B HHEDM LTS AR M.

The thread tension be adjusted according to sewing fabric, thickness, sewing thread, seam width,
stitch length etc. Therfore the pressure of the Tension Nuts or Thread Guides must be adjusted in each
individual case.

— EEEZESXE BS
3 - TR RS TSR R A 18 SEET 2R
R s R L i
- BT A
- PR PSR A £ R
1.Tension Nuts Adjustment. Fig.5

+ The tension Nut Dcontrols the double chain needle thread

or left side overlock needle thread.

- The tension Nut $controls the double chain looper thread.

- The tension Nut @controls the overlock necdlc thread.

- The tension Nul & controls the upper looper thread.

- The tension Nut @ controls the lower looper thread.

. HEREEXER B

- TREEAITAS04, 512, S140, BOCBERTIH, 40 4R503K5051, HOOB 4
BB,

- FORRIM A, SRR B R .

2. Needle Thread Control Fig.6

Tn case of sewing type 504,512,&514, push Thread guide@®and @to lowest point. and up to
highest point fo sewing type 503,505,
Note: The (+) direction is for more needle thread tension, and the (-) direction is for less needle thread
tension.
=, attEgxy @7
CAREEATT M52, S04 LAE B ER AN, HOROGEEETRMAN, HEATTA
K503, 504, S14R sl B =R ARt 15 OR @R T R RA .
52 2% SO I T
Am RRMEEE B BTE CH: #AHA512
- B AR A T
D JEJefbaRs  ExCH B ATV RRS. R2ZBD.





image5.jpeg
3. Looper thread Control Fig.7
For sewing type 512, when Upper Looper is extremely left, push takeup @ and @ at the position
as the chain line(-—---).
In case of sewing tupe 503, &505, When Upper Looper moves to lowcest, set Take up @ and @
at the position as the continuous line (----).
Adijust thread guide @ as follow. Point A-for stretchy thread is used.

Point B--for seaming and blindstitch hemming. Point C--for seaming tupe 512.
Adjust Thread guide @ as follows.
Point D--for stretchy thead is used. Point E--for scaming and blindstitch hemming.

NOTE: The direction is for more thread in sewing seam, and the direction is for less thead in
sewing seam.

M, REERORITEXR MBS
IER 2RI TR B A Y R SR AR, AR T AR R 2R, o
1P R 2 D4 B M 3 ) ST 1A ) 2 e e B
4. Chain Looper Thread Cam Control Fig.8
‘When the needle moves to its highest position, the right corner of the Thread Cam @ matchs with
the upper surface of Thread Guide Bracket®.
oosen scrwe @ and adjust the thread cam & as clockwise is late for timing of looper thread cam,

P /Fig.7

T AR, ESI S AR .
- FREE R T AP R ah T A e R, P4 ST R AT 2 S R BOT e .
The stitch length adjustment is made accoring to the sewing fabric, differential feed ratio etc.
Keep pushing the Push Botton enter deep inside.
Keep pressing the Push Botton and match the desired stitch length which is shown on the pulley
with the indicating point of Belt Cover.

BORHI A Bl R Hr4E S/ Pulley scale
Maxidiff Machine
ratio type 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1:2 #54%/Seaming 1 15 2 25 3 35 3.8
1:3 Hi¥R/Shirring 0.7 1 14 1.7 2 23 2.5
1:1.3 BE34/Sergin 1.6 23 3.1 39 4.7 54 59
1:4 4521 18/Special| 0.6 0.9 1.2 15 1.8 2.1 1





